
The Gorporation of the Gity of Kawartha Lakes
Gommittee of Adjustment Report - Pollard

Report Nu mber CO A2021 -035

Public Meeting

Meeting Date:
Time:
Location:

May 20,2021
1:00 pm
Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay

Ward: 1 - Geographic Township of Bexley

Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from Section 12.2.1.3 (b) to
reduce the minimum interior side yard from 1.2 metres to 1.1 metres to
permit the construction of a single detached dwelling.

The variance is requested at 39 Lakeview Cottage Road, geographic
Township of Bexley (File D20-2021-025).

Author: David Harding, Planner ll, RPP, MCIP Signature:

Recommendation:

Resolved That Report COA2021-035 Pollard, be received;

That minor variance application D20-2021-025 be GRANTED, as the application
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Gonditions:

1) That the building construction related to this approval shall proceed

substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix'C'submitted as part

of Report COA2021-035, which shall be attached to and form part of the
Committee's Decision; and

2) That the building construction related to the minor variance shall be
completed within a period of six (6) months after the date of the Notice of
Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused. This
condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first Building
lnspection.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2021-
035. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be
considered final and binding.



Background:

Proposal:

Owner:

Applicant:

Legal Description

Official Plan

Zone.

Site Size:-

Site Servicing:

Existing Uses:

Adjacent Uses: North, South
East:
West:

Report COA2021-035
oro;3#,;Kuo

The surveyor's as constructed site plan confirmed that the
foundation wall of the dwelling had been placed 0.09 metres
too close to the south side lot line. The applicant advises that
the foundation was placed in relation to the surveyor's
benchmark, which was slightly south of the lot line.

This application was deemed complete April 16,2021.

To recognize a single detached dwelling

Richard Pollard

Emmett Yeo

39 Lakeview Cottage Road, Lot 6 Lakeview Cottages, Plan
179, Parl Lot 14, Range NWB, geographic Township of Bexley,
City of Kawartha Lakes

"Waterfront" within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan

"Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone" within the
Township of Bexley Zoning By-law 93-09

727 square metres (7,825.3 square feet)

Private individual sewage system and lake-based water supply

Shoreline Residential

Shoreline Residential
Balsam Lake
Shoreline Residential Backlots

Rationale:

1) ls the variance minor in nature? Yes
And

2l ls the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes

The subject property is situated in shoreline residential neighbourhood on the
northwest side of Balsam Lake. The shoreline residential lots are on the east
side of the road, and the residential backlots are on the west side. The lots on
both sides appear to have been developed with a mix of seasonal and
permanent dwellings.

The two storey dwelling under construction is slightly closer to the south lot line
than permitted. lts southeastern corner is a bit closer to the lot line (1.11
metres) than its southwestern corner (1.17 metres).

The built form is not anticipated to cause any adverse massing impacts on the
dwelling to the south, which has windows on its north-facing wall, as the degree
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of encroachment into the south interior side yard is minimal, and is not
anticipated to be perceptible.

Due to the above analysis, the variance is minor in nature and desirable and
appropriate for the use of the land.

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
Yes

The subject property is zoned "Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone"
within the Township of Bexley Zoning By-law 93-09. The RR3 zone permits
single detached dwellings.

The interior side yard requirements are staggered, with a 3 metre requirement
on one side and a 1.2 metre requirement on the other side. The wider side is
anticipated to function in a way that allow vehicles to park beside the dwelling,
and to allow for sufficient space for larger vehicles/items to pass between the
front and rear yards such as boats, water toys, and construction equipment for
shoreline/sewage/well work. The reduction is not impacting the intended
function of this larger side yard.

The smaller side yard is sized to allow sufficient room to maintain the side of
the dwelling and provide for adequate lot grading and drainage. The minimal
reduction is not anticipated to cause adverse impacts for.potential maintenance
as it is not anticipated to be perceprible nor has Development Engineering
raised any concerns.

Therefore, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning
By-Law.

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Yes

The property is designated "Waterfront" within the City of Kawartha Lakes
Official Plan (Official Plan). Low density residential uses, along with accessory
uses are anticipated within this designation.

ln consideration of the above the variances maintain the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

Other Alternatives Gonsidered:

No other alternatives have been considered at this time

Servicing Gomments:

The dwelling is servied by a private individual sewage system and lake-based
water supply.

Consultations:

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the
Planning Act. Comments have been received from:
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Agency Comments:

Building Division (May 6,2021): The building is required to have a 45 minute fire
resistance ratings as per 9.10.15.5 of the Ontario Building Code.

Development Engineering Division (May 7,2021): No objections.

Public Comments:

No comments received as of May 11,2021.

Attachments:

Appendices A-D to
coA2021 -035

Appendix A - Location Map
Appendix B -Aerial Photo
Appendix C - Applicant's Sketch
Appendix D - Department and Agency Comments

&
FT

Phone:

E-Mail:

Department Head:

Department File:

705-324-941 1 extension 1206

d ha rd i n g @ kawa rtha lakes. ca

Richard Holy, Acting Director of Development Services

D20-2021-025
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APPENDIX 
U A II

to

REPORT COA2021-035

FILE NO: D20-2O27-O25

Lot 1

Bay Rangeo

Geographic
Township
of Bexley

q-b'

Land
pjectuS

Bolsam
Lake
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David Hardi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Derryk Wolven
Thursday, May 6, 2021 1:31 PM

Charlotte Crockford
Re: Notice of Public Hearing for Minor Variance D20-2021-025, 39 Lakeview Cottage
Road, Bexley APPENDIX

,lp

Follow up
Flagged

to

REpCRT CoAZo'zt:q_:X.

Building is required to have a 45minute fire resistance rating as per 9.10.15.5 of oF8-f; FIfJ' D?:e?ltl ef

From: Charlotte Crockford
Sent: May 6,ZOZL 1:19:55 PM

To: Christina Sisson; Kim Rhodes; 'alanna.boulton@canada.ca'; Emmett Yeo; Susanne Murchison; Derryk Wolven
Subject: Notice of Public Hearing for Minor Variance D2O-2O2L-O25,39 Lakeview Cottage Road, Bexley
Good afternoon

Please find attached the Notice of Public Hearing for Minor Variance D2O-2O27-O25,39 Lakeview Cottage Road, Bexley

Many thanks

Charlotte Crockford
Ad m i n istrative Assista nt
Planning Department, City of Kawartha Lakes

7 05-324-9 4l- 1 ext. L2 3 1 www. kawa rtha I a kes. ca

Jr arwg* in

Please note: The Development Services offices at 180 Kent St W, Lindsay remain closed to public access, however, all
services continue to be provided and staff are available by telephone or email during regular business hours.

For COVID-19 information including service levels and how to access services, please callTOS-324-9411 extension 4000
or visit www.kawarthalakes.ca/covid19

1



David Hardinq

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Kim Rhodes
Friday, May 7,2021 12:15 PM

Mark LaHay

Charlotte Crockford; Christina Sisson; Kirk Timms; Benjamin Courville
20210507 D20-2021-025 - Engineering review

Please see the message below from Ghristina Sisson:

Good afternoon Mark - further to our engineering review of the following

Minor Variance - D20-2021-025
39 Lakeview Cottage Road
Lot 6 Lakeview Cottages, Plan 179, PartLot 14, Range NWB
Geographic Township of Bexley

It is the understanding by Engineering that the purpose and effect is to request relief from Section
12.2.1 3 (b) to reduce the minimum interior side yard from 1.2 metres to 1.1 metres to permit the
construction of a single detached dwelling.

From an engineering perspective, we have no objection to the proposed Minor Variance

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions

Thanks,

Christina

Christina Sisson, P.Eng.
Supervisor, Development Engineering
Lean Six Sigma Black Belt
Engineering & Corporate Assets, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-9411 ext. 1152 (office)705-878-3186 (mobile) www.kawarthalakes.ca

Karrqartha
a,i,i;'t,1',,t
t.i

Our office is closed to the public. Please note all courier packages and mail must be directed
to City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Box 9000, Lindsay, ON, KgV 5R8.
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